# 0 266676

# CH \$190.00

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PocketMail, Inc.		11/11/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Kelly Group Holdings Pty Ltd.
Street Address:	P.O. Box H318 Australia Square
City:	Sydney
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	1215
Entity Type:	Proprietary Limited Company: AUSTRALIA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2666760	POCKETMAIL
Registration Number:	2485684	POCKETMAIL
Registration Number:	2488098	EMAIL ANYTIME ANYWHERE
Registration Number:	2461932	POCKETWEB
Registration Number:	2239242	POCKETMAIL
Registration Number:	2234693	POCKETMAIL
Registration Number:	1818410	POCKETMAIL

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (415)836-2501 Phone: (415)836-2557

Email: karl.hamel@dlapiper.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Heather A. Dunn, Esq.

Address Line 1: 555 Mission Street, Suite 2400

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004656 FRAME: 0583

900206557

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	379184-100		
DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE			
Name: DLA Piper LLP (US) Address Line 1: 555 Mission Street, Suite 2400 Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Heather A. Dunn		
Signature:	/Heather A. Dunn/		
Date:	11/07/2011		
Total Attachments: 3 source=Pocket1#page1.tif source=Pocket2#page1.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004656 FRAME: 0584

Pocketmail Inc. 267 East Campbell Ave, Suite 200, Campbell CA 95008 PH: 818 453 5547 or 408 242 9646

#### ASSIGNMENT OF MARKS

WHEREAS, PocketMail, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware having a principal business located at 267 East Campbell Avenue, Suite 200, Campbell, California 95008 (the "Assignor") is the owner of the trademark applications and registrations set forth on Exhibit A ("Marks"), attached hereto and made a part of this assignment; and

WHEREAS, Kelly Group Holdings Pty Ltd., a company organized under the laws of Australia having a principal business located at PO. Box H318 Australia Square, Sydney, Australia 1215 (the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said Marks and associated applications and registrations;

WHEREAS Assignor, hereby constitutes and appoints Assignee as Assignor's true and lawful attorney in fact, with full power of substitution in Assignor's name and stead, to take any and all steps, including proceedings at law, in equity or otherwise, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all instruments and assurances necessary or expedient in order to vest or perfect the aforesaid rights and causes of action more effectively in Assignee or to protect the same or to enforce any claim or right of any kind with respect thereto. Assignor hereby declares that the foregoing power is coupled with an interest and as such is irrevocable.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto the Assignee all right, title and interest in and to said Marks, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the associated applications and registrations

Pocke	tMail, Inc.
Ву:	MKell
Name	Maroi Kelly Kelly grop, Lm. 90 marol@pocketmail.com Ph: 818 453 5547
Title:	Director
Date:	11-11-09

WEST\21828205.1

### **EXHIBIT** A

# POCKETMAIL, INC. TRADEMARKS BY COUNTRY

Country	Mark	Class	Appl/Reg. No
Argentina	POCKETMAIL	38	Reg. No. 1773599
Argentina	POCKETMAIL	9	Reg. No. 1773575
Australia	POCKETMAIL	9, 38	Reg. No. 778055
Australia	POCKETSCIENCE	9, 38	Reg. No. 812826
Brazil	POCKETMAIL	9	Reg. No. 821344536
Brazil	POCKETMAIL	38	Appl. No. 821344510
Canada	POCKETMAIL		Reg. No. TMA579115
China (People's	POCKETMAIL	9	Reg. No. 1381481
Republic			
China (People's	POCKETMAIL	38	Reg. No. 1372475
Republic)			
China (People's	POCKETMAIL &	9	Reg. No. 1981852
Republic)	Design		
European Community	MY.POCKET.COM	16, 38, 42	Reg. No. 1908748
European Community	POCKETMAIL	9, 16, 38	Reg. No. 984609
Japan	POCKETMAIL	38	Reg. No. 4530302
Japan	POCKETMAIL	9	Reg. No. 4480409
Mexico	POCKETMAIL	9	Reg. No. 603713
Mexico	POCKETMAIL	38	Reg. No. 603714
Taiwan	POCKETMAIL	9	Reg. No. 903015
Taiwan	POCKETMAIL	38	Reg. No. 121969
U.S.	EMAIL ANYTIME	38	Reg. No. 2488098
	ANYWHERE		
U.S.	EMAIL	38	Reg. No. 2416635
	ANYWHERE		
U.S.	MY.POCKET.COM	38	Reg. No. 2843370
U.S.	POCKETMAIL	38	Reg. No. 2234693
U.S.	POCKETMAIL	9	Reg. No. 2239242
U.S.	POCKETMAIL	9	Reg. No. 2416282
U.S.	POCKETMAIL	9	Reg. No. 1818410
U.S.	POCKETMAIL &	38	Reg. No. 2485684
	Design		
U.S.	POCKETMAIL &	9	Reg. No. 2666760
	Design		
U.S.	POCKTMAIL	9	Reg. No. 2817893
	COMPOSER		
U.S.	POCKETRULES	9	Reg. No. 2345905
U.S.	POCKETSCIENCE	38	Reg. No. 2353943
U.S.	POCKETSHOP	35	Reg. No. 2444618

U.S.	POCKETSTOCK	36	Reg. No. 2421645
U.S.	POCKETTOOLS	9	Reg. No. 2378164
U.S.	POCKETWEATHER	42	Reg. No. 2469930
U.S.	POCKETWEB	9	Reg. No. 2442914
U.S.	POCKETWEB	38	Reg. No. 2461932

-3-